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Sub: lntegrated Filing (Financial) for the quarter and year ended March,31,2025

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia Circular dated December,31",2024, please find

attached the lntegrated Filing (Financial) for the quarter and year ended March,31,2025.

The same shall also be available on the website of the Company at www.supe4qnn€nllqfil

Kindly take the aforesaid information on your records.

Regards,

for Super Tannery Limited
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(R. K. AWASTHT)
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Date: May 29,2425

To: Bombay Stock Exchange Limited.

P.J.Towers 2Sth Floor. Dalal Street Mumbai-400001

SUPER TANNERY LIMITED
157 | TTO,Jajmau Road, Kanpur-208010 (lndia)

+91 75220003 70171 I info@supertannery.com

www.5u pertannerY.com

CIN No. 119131UP1984P1C006421

GSTN No. 09AA|CS1142C1ZP

Sub: SUBMISSION OF STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FoR
THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 3'ST MARGH,2O25 AND DEGLARATTON OF DIVIDEND.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30(2) &33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulation 2015 please find attached herewith the following: -

1. At the meeting of board of directors of the Company held on Thursday the 29th May 2A2S the
Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and year ended
March,31 2025, as recommended by the Audit Committee, were approved.

2 \he Board of Directors at its meeting recommended the dividend of Rs.0.05/-per share (i.e., 5%)
on the equity shares (face value of Re.1/each) of the Company for the Financial Year 2024-ZS

3. The undermentioned documents are attached herewith for your records: -

a. Audited Standalone and consolidated financial Results, Assets and Liabilities for the quarter and
year ended 31st March.2025.

b. Auditor, Report with unmodified Opinion on Audited Financial Results- Standalone and
Consolidated.

c. Declaration on unmodified Opinion on Auditor's Report.

d. Statement of Standalone and consolidated cash flow and fund flow.

The Board Meeting was commenced at 2.00 P.M. and Concludg6 s1 4,,3o AU. an aolOrJ 2o2S

Furthermore, we shall inform you in due course the date of AGM for the year ended 31st March
2025, and date of dispatched of dividend warrants if dividend approved by shareholders.

Kindly take the aforesaid information on your records.

Thanking you.

;tx^#']]H;
CS & COMPLIANCE I



S
Date: May 29 2075

To,

The Secretary,

Listing Department,

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited.

P.J.Towers 25th Floor. Da la I Street M um ba i-400001

SUPER TANNERY LIIUITED
181 I TTO,Jajmau Road, Kanpur-208010 (lndia)

+91 75220003 7Ol7t I info@supertannery.com

www.5upertan nerY.com

CIN No. 11913 1UP1984P1C006421

GSTN No 09AA|CS1142C1ZP

Company Code:54177L

Sub: Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3Xd) of the SEBI(LODRlRegulations,20l5

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to second proviso of regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulation 2015, as amended, we do hereby confirm that M/S. Kapoor Tandon &

Company, Chartered Accountants, the Statutory Auditors of the Company have issued an Audit Report

with unmodified/unqualified opinion(s) on the Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of
the Company for the year ended on 31't March,2025.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully

for Super Tannery Limited

\s9-
(R. K. AWASTHT)

CS & COMPLIANCE OFFICER

Fa g lo3:f



SUPER TANNERY LIMITED
|84PLC006421)

Regd. & Head Office: 1871170, Jairmu Road, Ka*our-2t 8 OtO
512 Email:

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025
(Rs. ln Lacs except earning per share data)
STANDALONE

s. Particulars C tuarter Ended Year Ended
No. il-43.2025 31-12.2021 fi.a3.2024 31.03.2025 il.43.2024

Audited Unaudited Audited Audited Audited
1. Revenue from operations

a) Sales/lncome from oDerations 6.233.08 7.080.79 5.779.86 26.916.21 21,ilA.42
b) Other ODeratino Income 497.74 337.74 475.16 1,483.81 1,079.29

Total Revenue from Ooeration 6.730.82 7.418.49 6.255.02 28,404.42 22,689.7',l
2. Other lncome 58.06 60.00 114.81 214.18 213_20

3. Total lncome (1+2) 6,798.88 7,478.19 6,369.83 28,614.20 22,902.91
4. Expenses

a) Cost of material consumed 4,218.30 4,617.53 3,293.8S 17,859.35 13,671.35
b) Purchase of stock-in{rade 282.25 211_8d {'t70.38) 861.18 911.89
c) Chanqes in inventories of finished qoods. work in

proqress and stock-intrade (639.33) 257.79 522.88 Q14-29\ 162.80
d) Emplovee benefits expense 372_21 355.08 287.52 1,333.17 1,138.10
e) Finance Cost 124.60 174,v 175.24 528.36 461.89
f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 191.70 178-13 174.45 743.78 670.74
o) Other exoenses 1,960.17 1,451-93 1,724-40 6,437.76 5,02S.03
Total expenses 6,509.94 7,246.86 6,008.00 27,549.31 22,045.80

5. Prolit before exceptional items and tax (34 | 288.!l,t 731-63 361.83 1,0&-89 857.11
o. Exceptional ltems
7 Profit Before Tax {5-6) 288.94 231.63 263.95 1.064.89 857.11
8. Tax Expenses:

a) Current Tax 128_$il 20_00 38,00 300.00 190.00
Tax e934\ 45.63 75.97 2.66 55.36

c) Tax adiustment relating to earlier year 27.63 23.83 36.07 21.A3
9. Net Profit After Tax { 7-8 ) ,70.65 166.00 224.43 726.16 590.72
,t0. Other Comprehensive lncome:

a) ltems that will not be re-classified to the Statement of Prcfit & Loss
i) Re-measurements of defined ernployees benefit plans 6.r8 i30.92) (8.07) 14.15 16.51
ii) Deferred tax related on items that will nat reclassified {1.8n 8_75 180 (3.s4) (4.5e)

to profit or loss
4.31 l?2-171 16.271 {0.21 11.92

11 Total comprehensive income for the period { 9+10 } ,7i[.9E 1rf3-8i3 217.76 736.37 602.64

12- value of Rs- 1"479.73 1,S79-93 1,979.73 1,079.73 1,079.73
Earninq per equity share of Rs. 't! each (Not annualised)
a) Basic n 1a 0.15 o.2'l 0.67 0.55
b) Diluteo 0.16 0.15 4.21 0.67 0.55

INDIA



SUPER TANNERY LIMITED
(CIN NO.: L1 9131 UPt 984PLC0$42'| )

Regd. & Head Office: 1871170, Jajmau Road, Kanpur-208 010
Ph. No.: +9t 7522000370 .corr

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANGIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 3'ST MARCH 2025
(Rs. ln Lacs except earning per share data)

CONSOLIDATED
S Particulars eluarter Ended Year Ended
No. 31.03.202s 31.12.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2025 31.43.2024

Audited Unaudited Audited Audited Audited
1. Revenue from operations

a) Sales/lncome from operations 6,402.35 7,003.03 5,845.94 27,429.05 21,800.98
b) Other Operatinq lncome 497.74 337.70 475.16 1,483.81 1,079.29

Total Revenue from Operation 6,900.09 7,340.73 6,321.1A 28,512.86 22,880.27
2. Other lncsme 8.03 63.20 123_46 212.85 218.59
3. Total lncome {1+2) 6,908.12 7,.103.93 6,444.56 28,725.71 23,098.86
4. Expenses

a) Cost of material consumed 3,511.49 4,617 -53 3,293"89 17,552.54 13.671 .35

b) Purchase of stockin-trade ffi2,91 208.06 (170,39) 1,265.19 91 1 .18

c) Chanqes in inventories of finished goods, work in

Drooress and stock-intrade (593-64) 141.33 C" Efi {277.35) 291.50
d) Employee benefits expense 381.18 366.66 312"21 1,365.02 '1,162.80

e) Finance Cost 122_37 174.91 179.62 531.78 463.11
f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 191.70 17413 174.33 743.78 680.34
q) Other expenses 1,925_U 1,480.30 1,701_97 6,541.58 5,079.21
Total expenses 6.605.35 7,166.92 6.103.13 27,722.54 22,259.45

5. Profit before exceptional items and tax ( 3-4 l 342.77 237.O1 341.,*:I 1,003.17 839.37
o. Exceptional ltems
7. Profit Before Tax (5-6) 302-77 237-Al at13 1,003.17 839.37
8. Tax Expenses:

a) Current Tax 120.00 20.00 37.02 300.00 190.00
b) Defened Tax (29,34i 45,63 75.96 2.66 55.35
c) Tax adiustment relating to earlier year 27.73 (0-06) 23_75 36.11 20.94
Total 118-39 65-57 136.73 338.77 266.29

I Profit after exceptional items and tax ( 7{ } 3A2"77 171.44 2W.70 664.40 573.08
Profit attributable to

(a) Equitv Holders of the Darent 3U"54 171.33 217.11 aoo. I z 585.12
(b) ProfiU(loss) transfer to Minority lnterest 1_77 0.34 12.41 2.32 12.04
10. Other Comprehensive lncome:

a) ltems that will not be re-classified to the Statement of Profrt & Loss
i) Re-measurements of defined employees berelit glans 6.18 {30.92) {8.08} 14.15 16.51

ii) lncome tax related on items that will not redassited {1_871 8-75 1_80 (3-94) (4.59)
to prof{ or loss

b) ltems that will be re-classiJied ts lhe S{ater*ent of Proft & Loss
Total Other Comprehersive Income 4-31 Q2.171 {6.28} 14.21 11.92

'11, Total comprehensive inconre for tfte period { S+r0 } 308-85 r49-15 210,83 676.93 597.04
12. Profit attributable to

Equitv Holders of the parent 307.08 148-82 198.42 674.6'l 585.00
to 1-77 0-34 42.41 2.32 12.04

13. share value 1,079.73 1,079-73 1,079.73 1,079.73 1,079.73
Earning per equity share of Rs. 1/. each (ilot annualis€d)
a) Basic 0-28 0"16 o.20 4.62 0.54
b) Diluted *"28 0-16 8.24 0.62 a-54
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Standalone and Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

ln
Standalone ConsolidatedS.

No.
Particulars

As at
31.03.2025

As at
v.43.2024

As at
31.03.2025

As at
31.03.2024

ASSETS
Non Current Assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment
(b) Capital Work-in-progress
(c) Goodwill
(d) Other lntangible Assets
(e) FinancialAssets

(i) lnvestments
(ii) Loans
(iii)Other Financial Assets

9,1 03.1 I
2,479.44

791-43
320.60

54.93

9.03

7,732.90
1,329,50

3U.19
411.69

41.60

9.22

9,152.17
2,079.45

44.84
9.03

47.29
338.36

54.93

7,760.35
1,329,50

43.74
9.22

48.14
338.02

44.06
12,358.$2 9,859.10 11,726.07 9,572.99Total Non Current Assets

Current Assets
(a) lnventories
(b) FinancialAssets

(i) Trade Receivables
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents
(iii) Bank balances other than {ii} above
(iv) Other Financial Assets

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)
(d) Other current assets

5,394.35

5,551.49
732.74
554.65
823.65

1,147.66

5,556.39

5,987.28
239-43
743_13
ffi7.27

1,594.80

5,565.08

4,988.55
732_74
644.59
917.78

1,713.32

5,663.40

5,90s.21
304.90
703.13
682.93

1,842.02

I

2

Total Current Assets 14,20 .54 14,748.30 '14,562.06 15,101.59
TOTAL ASSETS 26,563_16 24,607.40 26,288.{3 24,674.59

EQUITYAND LIABILITIES
EquE
(a) Equity Share Capital
(b) Other Equi$
Non Controlling lnterest

1,479.73
9,730.05

1,079.73
9,047.68

1,079"73
9,266_42

52.24

1,079,73
8,643.30

54.52
1G,809.78 ,0,127.41 10,399.35 9,777.55

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings
(b) Deferred tax liabilities
(c) Other non-cunent liabilities

233"51
818 10
787.17

M.80
811.59
714.27

233.87
81 8. f0
787.17

84.80
e12.58
714_27

Total Non-curent liabilities 1,838.78 1,610.57 1,839.14 1,611.65
Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Short term Borrowings
(ii) Trade payables

(a) Totaldues to Small & Micro Ent.
(b)Totaldues to Others

(iv) Other financial liabilities
(b) Other current liabilities
(c) Provisions

22C.82
4,384,35
1,791,94

559-17
270_ffi

6,682.46

608.48
?,714.85

952-15
s20_06
222_il

7,751.24

2?6.A2
4,397.99
1,807.62

651.CI6
274.67

6,697.28

608.48
3,038.ffi

955.49
749.47
222_64

7,751.24

Total Current Liabilities 13,914.60 12,869.42 14,050.64 13,285.39

1

2

J.

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 26,563.16 24,607.4A 26,288.t3 24,674.59

INDIA {
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SttPER TAiiNERY LIMITED(CIN: L19131LrP1984PLC006421)

Standalone Statement of Cash Ftrows for the year ended Nlarch 3l' 2025
Particulars 2024-25 2023-24

Rs.Rs.

A. CASH FLO\ry FROM OPER{TING ACTII'N IBS
Net Pro{it before tar

Ad.iusffiients for:
Depreciatio# Amortisatic:t
Profit on Sale ofProperty, Plant & Equipments
Loss on Sale ofProperty, Plant & Equipments
Interest income
Accretion h lilvestment a*d Share o{pr+fit &om LLF
Finance Cost
Deferral of income orr go\remmeut gran

Remeasurement ofnet defined benefit plan:
Expected Credit Loss
Derivatives MtoM Provision

Operating profit before working capitaI changes
Changes in working capital:
(lncrease)/ Decrease in trade receivablel
(Increase)/ Decrease in inventorie:
(lncrease)/ Decrease in other nmr cu::rent loar
(Increase)/ Decrease in other non financial asse

(Increase)/ Decrease in other cur:ent financial asset:

(Increase/ Decrease in other current acsetr

lncrease/ (Decrease) in non current liabilifies
Increase/ (Decrease) in trade payablel
Increase/ {Decrease) in other financial liahiilitie:
Increase/ (Decrease) in otlter current liabilitier
Increasel (Decrease) in Provisions

Cash generated from opcrations
Inoome taxes refu*ded I {paid), ne1

Net cash generated *om operating actir.itiel
CASI] FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of frxed assets

Purchase of other iatargible assets

Proceeds from sale ofproper[,', plant and equipmeu
lncrease of non-current irvcstn:cnl:
Interest received
Other bank balarces (Marglr Money)

Net cash (used in) / generated &om investing activitier
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITTE,S

Proceedsl(repayment) from/of short-term loanl
Proceeds{repayment) fronr/of long-term loau
Finance costs paid
Dividend paid

Net cash used in financing aclivities
INCREASE / (DECP.EASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning ofthe 1.ear

Cash and cash equivalents at the end ofthe year

(refer Note No. 8 for break-up)

1,064.88 857.LL

B.

743.7&
(27.2.s)

1.81
(82.26)

0.86
10.82

124 46
(88.52)

14.15

27.12
2,089.84

421 96
162.04
9l 08

(rJ.JJ'
( I s6.38)
44'.7.16

670.'.74

(0.2t)
3.26

(2s.se)
(3.03 )

412 84
( 145.ri2)

16.51
r0.l5
26.48

1,822,11

979.6s
39.97

(4 12 8.1)

( s3.9e)
552-19

(r00.38)
339.81
239.43

(6s8.38)
399.59

(l 81.s7)

(27s.5 1 )
(254.64)

(222.1t)
218. t 3

73.92
0.60

922.17
(152.e7)

769.20

( 1,166.6s)
(4.05)
5.86

(22 62)
25 59

(260 s0)
(t,122.3',7\

1.287 44

839 79
(88.00)
(t0.00)

5.07{.20
( r33.0s)

4,9,11.15

-2832.01
-0-42
'10.45

-458. I 0
'82.26

1,18.48

(3,049.32)

(1,068 78)

148.71
(424 46)

(53.e9)
(r.Je8.s2)

,ol ll

239 43

732.74

C.

IFJDIA
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SUPERTANNERY LIMITED

Consolitlated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31,2025
Particulars Note 2024-25

Rs. in Lacs
2023-24

Rs. in LacsNo.
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Profit before tax
Adjustments for :

Depreciatior/ Amortisation
(Profit)/Loss on Sale ol Properly, Plant & Equipments
Interest income

Finance Cost

Accretion in lnvestnent and Share of Prnfit tiom LLP
Expected Credit Loss
Deferral oiincome on govemment grant
Remeasurement of net defined benefit plans

Derivatives of MTtr4 Provision
Operating profit trefore working capital changes

Adjustment for (increasefdecrease in operating assets

(Increase)/ Decrease in trade receivables

llncrease)/ Decrease in inventories
(Increase)/ Decrease in other non current loans / assets

(Increase)/ Decrease in other non cur-rent financiai assets

(Increase)/ Decrease in other current financial assets

(Increasc)l Decrease in other cunent assets

(lncrease)/ Decrease in non current liabilities
lncrease/ (Decrease) in trade payables

Increase/ (Decrease) in other financial liabilities
Increase/ (Decrease) in other current liabilities
Increase/ (Decrease) in Provisions

Cash generated from operations
Income taxes refunded / (paid), net

Net cash generated from operating activities

B. CASH FLOW FRON4INVESTTNG ACTIYITIES
Purchase of Properly Plant & Equiprnents
Purchase of other intangible assets

Proceeds finm sale oIPPE
Adjustment on consolidation
Inlerest received

Othel bank balances (Margin Money & others)

Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITTES
Repayment of long-term loans (Net)
Proceeds/(repayment) from/of working capital [oans

Finance costs paid

Dividend Paid

Net cash used in financing activities

INCRIASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning oithe.vear
Cash and cash equivalents at the end ofthe year

743.78
(2s.44)
(82.26)
531.78

0.85

10.8 r

(88.51)
14.14

27.il
2.r35.43

1.196.66

98.32
(0.34)

( 10.87)
(234.85)
248.70

72.90
141 t1

546.58
(58.1 1)

9.99
4,?31.59

( 133.05)
4,598.53

(2.832.00)
(4.42)
r0.45

1. 14

82.26

58.54
(2,680.03)

149.07
( r,053.96)

(53 r.78)
(53.e9)

(1,490.66)

1,003.17

427.84

304.90

732.74

0.00

680.34

3.06
(28.86)
412.84

(3.03)

r 0.15
(145.83)

16.50

26.48

1,81 1.02

-1.193.22

528.27

0.92

(0.0,+)

t.271 .15)
(53 l.e7)
112.64

9t.67
219.32

t03.98
1.53

872.97
(152.e7)
720.00

( I. r 66.65)
(4.05)

5.86

6.89

28.86
(260.50)

(1,389.59)

839.37

39.97

979.65
(412.81)
(53.9e)

552.79

(1 16.80)

421.70

304.90

INDIA
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NOTES:-

1. The Audited lnd AS financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held
on 29.A5.2A25. The Audit Report of the Statutory Auditors is being filed with the Bombay Stock Exchange.

2 The above Consolidated Financial results of Super Tannery Limited(The Company) and its following Subsidiaries (including step down
subsidiary) are drawn in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI(LODR) Regulations ,2015.
i)Super Tannery (U.K.) Limited
ii)Pioneer lnvestment FZCo
iii)Masala & Curry Restaurant L.L.C.
(Stepdown Subsidiary of Pioneer lnvestment FZCO)
iv)Super ltalia SRL
v)Aarifi Taners Limited
vi)Super Corporation Limited
vii)Secure Safety Limited
viii)Hx London Fashions Pvt. Ltd.

2. The Statements of Financial Results has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (lndian Accounting Standards Rules 2015
(lnd AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules thereunder and in terms of Regulation 33 of
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) and SEBI circular dated 5th July, 2016.

3. The company operates mainly in one business segment viz Leather and leather related products.

4. The figures for the quarter ended 31/03i2025 and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous year, as reported in these financial
results, are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the
end of third quarter of the relevant financial year. The figures upto the end of third quarter had only been reviewed and not subjected to

audit by the auditors.
5. Figures of the previous period have been regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary to correspond with current period's

classification/disclosure.
6. The Board of Directors of the Company has recommended a final dividend of Re. 0.05 per equity share (5%) face value of Re.1 each for

the year ended March 31 , 2025, subject to the approval of Shareholders.

For and on of the BOARD

Date: 29.05.2025

Place: Kanpur

Amin
Director

- 00037424

INDIA
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Kapoor Tandon & Co.
Ghartered Accountants
D- 104, 1oft Floor, Himalaya House,
23 Kasturba Gandhi Marg,
New Delhi - 110 001

,c&
Branch

" 24157, First Floor, Birhana Road
Kanpur - 208 001

lndependent Auditor's Report on Audited standalone Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the

Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To
The Board of Directors of
Super Tannery Limited,
Kanpur

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone quarterly financial results of Super Tannery Limited
(the company) for the quarter ended Vlarch 31,2025 and the year to date results for the period from
April 01, 2024 to March 31,,2025 (the Statement) attached herewith, being submitted by the company
pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended {"Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
Statement:

i. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33.of the Listing Regulations in

this regard; and

il. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down
in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia

of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter
ended tl4arch 31,,2025 as well as the year ended March 31, 2025.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act), Our responsibilities under those Standards are further
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities far the Audit of the Stondalone Finsncial Results section of
our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the
lnstitute of Chartei'ed Accountants of lndia together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to
ou r a udit of the fina ncia I results under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereuhder, and we have
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis

for our opinion.

@
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Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial statements.

The Company's Board of Directors are responsibleforthe preparation and presentation of the
statement that glves a true and fairview of the net profit and other comprehensive loss and

other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles

laid down in lndian Accounting Standard prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with
relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia

and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also

includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the
Act for safeguarding ofthe assets ofthe Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and

other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making
judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and deslgn, implementation and

maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for
ensuring the accuracy and compieteness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation

and presentation of the statement that gives a true and fair view and are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the statement, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using

the going concern basis of accountlng unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the
Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible foroverseeingthe Company's.financial reporting process

Auditols Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the statement as a whole is free from
material misstatement, whethei'due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes

our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to lnfluence the economic decisions of users taken on
the basis of the statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professionaljudgment and maintain professional

skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

o ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the statement, whether due to fraud
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks,.and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control.

o Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the puryose of expressing an

opinion on the effectiveness of the company's i



Kapoor Tandon & Co.
Chartered Accountants
D- 1A4, 1Oth Floor, Himalaya House,
23 Kasturba Gandhi Marg,
New Delhi - 110 001

Place: Kanpur

Date: May 29,2025

CA'
Branch* 24157, First Floor, Birhana Road
Kanpur - 208 001

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting

estimates and related disclosures made bythe Board of Directors.

o Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to
continue as a going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required

to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if
such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions

may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

o Evaluate the cverall presentation, structure and content of the statement, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial results represent the underlying transactions and events
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate wlth those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in

internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and

other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable,

related safeguards.

Other Matter

The Statement includes the resuits for the quarter ended March 31-,2A25 being the balancing figures

between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended lVarch 31, 2025 and the
published unauditedyear-to-datefiguresuptotheendof thethirdquarterof thecurrentfinancialyear,
which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Kapoor Tandon & Co.,

Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 0009
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lndependent Audito/s Report On consolidated audited quarterly and year to date financial results of the Company

Pursuant to the Regulation 33 ofthe SEBI {Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR,S REPORT

To

The Board of Directors of
SuperTannery Limited
Kanpur

Report on the audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Financial Results of Super Tannery
Limited ("Holding company") and its subsidiaries {holding company and its subsidiaries together
referred to as "the Group") and its associates for the quarter ended March 31,2O?5 and for the period

from April 01,2023 to March 31,,2A25 (the Statement''), being submitted by the holding company
pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Req u i rements) Regulation s, 2O15, as a mended ( "Listing Regulations" ).

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and

based on the consideration of the reports of the other audiiors on separate financial statements,/
financial information of subsidiaries and associates, the Statement:

a) includes the results of the following entities:

i. Super Tannery (U.K,) Limited
ii. Pioneer lnvestment FZCo

iii. tVasala & Curry Restaurant L.L.C

(Stepdown Subsidiary of Fioneer lnvestment FZCO)

iv. Super ltalia SRL

v. Aarifi Taners Limited
vi. Super Corporation Limited
vii. Secure Safety Limited
viii. HX London Fashions PW. Ltd.

b) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, as

amended; and

c) gives a true and fair view, in conformity with the applicable accounting standards, and other
accounting principles generally accepted in lndla, of consolidated total comprehensive income
(com prising of net profit and other comprehensive loss) and other financial information of the Grou p

and associates for the quarter ended Nzlarch 31,2A25 and year ended March 31, 2025.
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Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section

143(10) of the Companies,Act, 2013 {the Acti. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further

described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financiol Results section of
our report. We are independent of the Group and its associates in accordance with the Code of Ethics

issued bythe lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndla together wlth the ethical requirements that
are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act a.nd the Rules

thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these

requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other

auditors in terms of their reports referred to in "Other Matter" paragraph below, is sufficlent and

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

The Statement have been prepared on the basis of the annualconsolidated annualfinancial statements.

The Holding Company's Baard of Directors are responsible for the prepa;"ation and presentation of the
statement that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive loss and other
financial information of the Group including its associates In accordance with the recognition and

measurement pi"inciples laid down in lndian Accounting Standai-d pi"esci-ibed under Section 133 of the
Act read wlth relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in
lndia and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors

of the companies included in the Group and of its associates ai^e responsible foi" maintenance of
adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets

of the Group and its associates and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities;
selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are
reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal
financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the
accounting records, relevant to the prepaiation and piesentation of the statement that give a true and
fair view and are free frorn rnaterlal misstaternent, whether due to fraud or error, which have been

used for the purpose of preparation of the statement by the Directors of the Holding Company, as

aforesa id.

ln preparing the statement, the respective Board of Directors of the companies includef, in the Group
and of its associates are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group and of its associates to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate
the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its associates are also
responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group and of its associates.

Results
.a
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Our objectlves are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the statement as a whole are free

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an

audit conducted in accoi'dance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

lvlisstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on

the basis of the statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professionaijudgment and maintain professional

skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

r ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the statement, whether due to fraud or

error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence

that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a

materlal misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control.

o Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an

opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made bythe Board of Directors.

r Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Dii"ecto;'s' use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group and its
associates to continue as a going concern. lf we conciude that a material uncertainty exists, we a re

required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the statement or, if
such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the Group and its associates to cease to continue as a going concern.

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the statement, including the
disclosures, and whether the statement represent the underlying transactions and events in a

mann€r that achieves fair presentation.

o Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial information
of the entities within the Group and its associates to express an opinion on the consolidated
Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit
of financial information of such entities included in the statement of which we are the independent
auditors. For the other entities included in the statement, which have been audited by other
auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance

of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities
included in the statement of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters,
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the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant

deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and

other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable,

related safeguards.

We also perforrned procedures in accordance with the circular issued bythe SEBI under Regulation

33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

other Matters

We did not audit the financial information one subsidiary included in the consolidated financial results,

which reflect, before consolidation elimination total assets ,of Rs. 71.60 Lacs as at lVlarch 31,,2025, and

total revenue of total revenue of Rs. 0.90 Lacs and Rs. 3.6 Lacs, total net profit after tax of Rs. (-)1.79

LacsandRs.0.61 Lacs,totalcomprehensiveincomeof Rs.(-)1.79LacsandRs.0.61 Lacsforthequarter

ended tv1arch 3L,2025 and for the year ended IVlarch 31, 2025 respectively, and net cash outflow of
Rs. 1.79 Lacs for the year ended March 3L,2025 as considered in the statement. These aforesaid

financial statements have been audited by other independent audltor. The independent auditors'

reports on financial statements of the entity have been furnished to us and our opinion on the

statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of the entitiy, is
based solely on the report of such auditor and the procedures performed by us are as stated in
paragraph above.

The statement includes the unaudited Financial Results of four subsidiaries{including one step dowm

subsidiary), whose Financial Statements before consolidation elimination reflect total assets of Rs.

709.23 Lacs as at l\4arch 31,,2A25, total revenue of Rs.70.99 Lacs and Rs" 245.79 Lacs, total net profit

after tax of Rs.9.57 Lacs and Rs. (-)70.70 Lacs, total comprehensive income of Rs.9.57 Lacs and Rs. (-

)10.1O Lacsforthe quarterended March 3L,?025 andfortheyearended March 31,,2A25 respectively,

and net cash outflow(net) of Rs.29.84 Lacs for the year ended fv'larch 31,2A25, as considered ln the

statement. These unaudited interim Financial Statements have been furnished to us by the Board of
Directors and our opinion on the statement, in so far as it relates to the amounls and disclosures

included in respect of these subsidiaries and associates is based solely on such unaudited interim

Financial Statements. ln ouropinion and accordingto the information and explanationsgiven to us by

the Board of Directors, these Financial Statements are not material to the Group.

Our opinion on the statement is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our
reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the Financial Results certified by

the Board of Directors.

The Staten,ent includes the results for the quarter ended lVlarch 3!,2025 being the balancing figures

between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2025 and the
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published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the current financia I year,

which were subjected to a Iimited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Kapoor Tandon & Co.

Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No. 000952C

Divyan igam

Partner
M. No, 438443
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